

BY: Judicial Proceedings Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 11

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike “and Giannetti” and substitute “, Giannetti, Astle, Britt, Forehand, Hafer, Jacobs, Jimeno, Middleton, Munson, Ruben, Teitelbaum, and Green”; in lines 2 and 3, strike “Prohibitions Against Causing Serious Physical” and substitute “Definition of Life-Threatening”; strike beginning with “changing” in line 4 down through “circumstances” in line 10 and substitute “defining “life-threatening injury” as it relates to certain offenses; prohibiting a person from causing a life-threatening injury to another as a result of negligent operation of a motor vehicle or vessel while under the influence or impaired by alcohol, drugs, a combination of drugs and alcohol, or controlled dangerous substances under certain circumstances; and generally relating to crimes prohibiting a person from causing a life-threatening injury to another as a result of negligent operation of a motor vehicle or vessel while under the influence or impaired by alcohol, drugs, a combination of drugs and alcohol, or controlled dangerous substances”; in line 11, strike “without” and substitute “with”; in line 13, strike “3-201(a) and (c)” and substitute “3-201”; in lines 16 and 21, in each instance, strike “with” and substitute “without”; after line 20, insert:

“BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article - Transportation

Section 16-205.1(c)(1)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2002 Replacement Volume and 2003 Supplement)”;

and in line 23, strike “16-205.1(c)(1) and”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 3, insert:

“(b) “Assault” means the crimes of assault, battery, and assault and battery, which retain

(Over)

their judicially determined meanings.

(C) “LIFE-THREATENING INJURY” MEANS PHYSICAL INJURY THAT CREATES A SUBSTANTIAL RISK OF DEATH.”;

in line 4, strike “(c)” and substitute “(D)”; in lines 11, 16, 23, and 26, in each instance, strike the brackets; and in lines 11, 16 and 17, 23, and 26 and 27, in each instance, strike “SERIOUS PHYSICAL”.

On page 3, in lines 1, 6, 13, 17, 27, 31, and 35, in each instance, strike the brackets; and in lines 1, 6 and 7, 13, 17 and 18, 27, 31, and 35, in each instance, strike “SERIOUS PHYSICAL”.

On page 4, in lines 2, 6, 11, and 29, in each instance, strike the brackets; in lines 2, 6, 11, and 29, in each instance, strike “SERIOUS PHYSICAL”; in line 15, strike “[life threatening] SERIOUS PHYSICAL” and substitute “LIFE-THREATENING”; and in line 16, strike “3-201(C)” and substitute “3-201”.